Declaring Land in South Auckland and Canterbury Land Districts Vested in the South Auckland and Canterbury Education Boards as Sites for Public Schools to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

## H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the South Auckland Education Board, and the land described in the Second Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Canterbury Education Board, as sites for public schools shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

### FIRST SCHEDULE

#### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

Lot 1, D.P. 33414, being part Kinohaku West T, Section 2F No. 1, situated in Block VI, Marokopa Survey District: Area, 36.6 perches, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 872, folio 76.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/242; D.O. D.P.U. 2260)

# SECOND SCHEDULE

#### CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

RESERVE 2663, situated in Block XI, Oxford Survey District: Area, 10 acres, more or less. (S.O. Plan 3599.)

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1226; D.O. 8/1/147)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of October 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE OUEEN!

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

# H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

### **SCHEDULE**

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT—SOUTHLAND CONSERVANCY

SECTION 34, Block XVII, and Section 68, Block XIX, Jacobs River Hundred, situated in Wallace County: Area, 4 acres 3 roods 3 perches, more or less. As shown on plan No. 210/47 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Plan 6024). 6924.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of October 1962.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/7/10)

Amending Declaration of Land, West Coast Acclimatisation District, as a Wildlife Refuge

# H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 14 of the Wildlife Act 1953, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby amend the Proclamation published in the *Gazette* of 22 August 1957, No. 61, at page 1542, declaring a wildlife refuge within the West Coast Acclimatisation District, by revoking the said Proclamation in so far as it prohibits or restricts the use of boats within the wildlife refuge.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of October 1962.

LÉON GÖTZ, Minister of Internal Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of October 1962

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

# **SCHEDULE**

Local Authority and Name of Loan Consen	ited to
	£
Christchurch Drainage Board: Renewal Loan No.	
2, 1962 3	5,000
Henderson Borough Council: Fire Appliance Loan 1962	4,700
Kaiapoi Borough Council: Pensioners' Housing	4,700
Loop 1062	5,500
Morrinsville Borough Council: Waterworks Loan	0 400
North Shore Drainage Board: Main Works Loan	8,500
	0.000
Ohakune Fire Board: Fire Station Extension Loan	0,000
	2,500
Papatoetoe Borough Council: Pensioner Flats	2 400
Loan 1962 3 Poverty Bay Electric Power Board: Extensions	2,400
Loan 1961, £245,000 11	5,000
Timaru City Council: Theatre Renovation Loan	
1962 Upper Hutt Borough Council: Water Supply Loan	2,000
	0.000
****	1,400
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.	
(T. 40/416/6)	

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XIII, Grey Survey District, and Block XVI, Mount Thomas Survey District, Ashley County

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of October 1962

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Ashley County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

# **SCHEDULE**

# CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows:

Adjoining

1 2 6 Rural Section 32260; situated in Block XIII, Grey
Survey District, and Block XVI, Mount Thomas
Survey District.
0 0 21 Rural Section 28390; situated in Block XIII, Grey

Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 6213 (S.O. 9806) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 45/1294; D.O. 35/45)

Declaring Road in Block XX, Waihola Survey District, Bruce County, to be Government Road

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of October 1962

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government road.